Date
1785

1790
1803

1811

1811
1811
1811
1823
1830
1839
1839
1841

1845
1847
1850
1850's
1851
1851
1851
1851
1851
1851
1851
1851
1853
1854
1861
1861
1861
1861
1861
1861
1861
1861
1861
1861
1862
1864
1868
1869
1871
1871
1871
1871
1871
1871
1871
1876
1877
1881
1881
1881
1881
1881
1881
1885
1887
1890
1890
1891
1891
1891

Source

BorBE3/32

BorBE3/33a&b Unexecuted Leases

ABM1803/29B Bond
X199/116

X199/118

X199/118

Holdens Directory

Pigot and Co Directory
Pigot and Co Directory
Robsons Beds and Bucks Dir
Pigot and Co Directory
Census

X199/121 Mortgage

Post Office Directory Bedford
Slaters Directory Bedford

A Pictorial History, Wildman
Census

Census

Census

Census

Census

Census

Census

Census

Craven and Co Directory
Post Office Directory Bedford
Bedford Directory

Census

Census

Census

Census

Census

Census

Census

Census

Census

Casey Beds and Hunts Dir
Post Office Directory Bedford
X199/124 Conveyance

Post Office Directory Bedford
Census

Census

Census

Census

Census

Census

Mercer & Crockers Dir. Bedford

Harrods Directory of Bedford
Post Office Directory Bedford
Census

Census

Census

Census

Census

Census

Kellys Directory of Bedford
Bedford Directory

Bedford Directory

Kellys Directory of Bedford
Census

Census

Census

Names of Occupants

Richard Sawell, Surgeon, and wife Mary (Franklyn)

Richard & Mary Sawell , owners to John Mayby , distiller
Charles Short

Mary Sawell, owner.Occ's Vaults : Tho. Haynes then Jn Maybey now Wm
Mallows. Yard : Tho Warr now Elizabeth Waples

Mrs Mary Sawell, owner, conveys to Mr Short, new owner

Charles Short, owner, converts granary in occupation of William Cuttriss
Charles Short

Charles Short

Charles Short

Short and Hurst

Short and Hurst

William Cuttriss

William Cuttriss

William Cuttriss

William Cuttriss

Thomas Cuttriss (Son of William)
William Cuttriss

Mary Cuttriss

W L Cuttriss

Thomas Cuttriss

Charles Cutriss

E L Adey

Lucy Church

S E Ward

Sheppard and Son
Solomon and James Sheppard
James Sheppard

James C Sheppard

Martha Sheppard

Rosa Sheppard

Martha A

Henry J Sheppard
Frederick E Sheppard
Florence M Sheppard
Mary Mansell

Eliza Mansell

J Sheppard

James Sheppard

James Castleman Sheppard occupant, T Lovell Mortgagee
James Sheppard

James Castleman Sheppard
Harriett Sheppard

Henry James Sheppard
Frederick Ernest Sheppard
Florence Mary Sheppard
Mary Case

James Castleman Shephard
James Castleman Sheppard
James Castleman Sheppard
James C Sheppard

Harriett Sheppard
Frederick E Sheppard
Florence M Sheppard
Herbert C Hocksen(?)
Sarah Britton

James C Sheppard

James C Sheppard

James C Sheppard and Henry J Sheppard
James C Sheppard

Henry J Sheppard

Florence M Sheppard
Gwendoline M Sheppard

Relationship

Head
Wife

Son

Son

Son
Apprentice
Servant
Servant

Head
Wife
Daughter
Daughter
Son

Son
Daughter
Servant
Servant

Head
Wife

Son

Son
Daughter
Servant

Head
Wife

Son
Daughter
Grandson
Servant

Head
Wife
Daughter

Age

27

48
39
14
12
11
20

58
49
22
21

20

34
31
10

Occupation
Surgeon

?Wine Merchants? and Distiller
Chirurgeon (Surgeon)

Surgeon
Surgeon and Chemists
Surgeon
Surgeon
Surgeon
Surgeons
Surgeons
Chemist

Chemist , Dentist and Soda Water Mfr
Chemist and Dentist

Chemist and Dentist

Chemist and Druggist

Apprentice

Servant

Servant

Nurserymen, Seedsmen and Florists
Nurserymen and Seedsmen
Nurseryman, Seedsman and Florist
Nurseryman, Seedsman and Florist

Scholar
Scholar
Scholar

Housemaid

Housemaid

Seedsman

Nurseryman, Seedsman and Florist
Florist

Nurseryman, Seedsman and Florist
Nurseryman, Seedsman and Florist

Scholar

Scholar

Scholar

General Servant

Nurseryman, Seedsman and Florist
Repository British and Foreign Bible Society
Nurseryman, Seedsman and Florist
Nurseryman

Nurseryman
Teacher of Drawing and Painting

General Servant Domestic
Nursery, Seedsman and Florist
Gardener and Florist
Seedsmen and Florists
Nursery, Seedsman and Florist
Manager and Horticulturalist

Birth

Date Birth Place Notes
"Green Man in High Street + messuage, yard, gardens, stable & granary"
"Called the Wine Vaults on west side of high street"
Was "Green Man" now Wine Vaults & Wine Vaults Yard
Converts messuages in occ of Wm Mallows, Eliz Waples & William Cuttriss
"High Street"
"High Street"
"High Street"

1814
Messuage West side High St occupier William Cuttriss; passage & yard thereto
"High Street"
"High Street"
Ist Bedford Photographer and Chemist

1815 Arnsby Leicester

1824 St Neots Hunts

1845 Bedford

1847 Bedford

1850 Bedford

1836 Leighton

1827 Eastcotts

1833 Raunds
"High Street"

1823 Bedford

1828 Bedford

1852 Bedford

1854 Bedford

1857 Bedford

1859 Bedford

1860 Bedford

1834 Bedfordshire

1838 Bedfordshire
"High Street"
"High Street"
Messuage west of High Street; (formerly occupied by William Cuttriss)

1823 Bedford

1832 Bedford

1857 Bedford

1859 Bedford

1860 Bedford

1851 Thurleigh

1823 Bedford

1832 Cromford Derby

1859 Bedford

1860 Bedford

1878 Mysore India

1861 Haynes

1857 Bedford

1860 Andover

1871 Bedford



1891
1891
1891
1891
1891
1892
1893
1894
1897
1898
1900
1901
1901
1901
1901
1901
1902
1903
1904
1907
1908
1908
1910
1911
1911
1914
1914
1915
1920
1920/21
1922
1923
1924
1925
1926
1928
1929
1930
1931
1932
1934
1936
1938
1939
1940
1947
1949/50
1952
1955
1957
1959
1961
1963
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969/70
1970/71
1971/72
1972/3
1973/74
1975
1976
2008
2008 -

Census

Census

Census

Census

Census

Bedford Directory
Bedford Directory

Kellys Directory of Bedford
Bedford Directory

Kellys Directory of Bedford
Bedford Directory

Census

Census

Census

Census

Bedford Directory

Bedford Directory

Kellys Directory of Bedford
Bedford Directory

Bedford Directory

Bedford Directory

bbcdevwebfiles (Heritage Files)

Bedford Directory
BorBP5399

Bedford Directory

Bedford Directory

Kellys Directory of Bedford
Bedford Directory

Kellys Directory of Bedford
Bedford Directory

Bedford Directory

Bedford Directory

Kellys Directory of Bedford
Bedford Directory

Bedford Directory

Kellys Directory of Bedford
Bedford Directory

Bedford Directory

Kellys Directory of Bedford
Bedford Directory

Bedford Directory

Bedford Directory

Bedford Directory

Bedford Directory

Kellys Directory of Bedford
Bedford Directory

Kellys Directory of Bedford
Kellys Directory of Bedford
Kellys Directory of Bedford
Kellys Directory of Bedford
Kellys Directory of Bedford
Kellys Directory of Bedford
Kellys Directory of Bedford
Kellys Directory of Bedford
Kellys Directory of Bedford
Kellys Directory of Bedford
Kellys Directory of Bedford
Kellys Directory of Bedford
Kellys Directory of Bedford
Kellys Directory of Bedford
Kellys Directory of Bedford
Kellys Directory of Bedford
Kellys Directory of Bedford
Kellys Directory of Bedford

bbcdevwebfiles (Heritage Files)

Google

Mabel J D Sheppard

Charles H Sheppard

Constance N Sheppard

Leslie E Sheppard

Edith T Fox

James C Sheppard and Henry J Sheppard
James C Sheppard and Henry J Sheppard
James C Sheppard

James C Sheppard and Henry J Sheppard
Henry James Sheppard

William Walden

William Walden

Elizabeth Walden

Frank Walden

Mabel Walden

William Walden

William Walden

William Walden

William Walden

William Walden

William Walden

William Walden (Picture of building per Richard Wildman)
Empire Meat Co Ltd

?Messrs P J Dunstall

Empire Meat Co Ltd

Empire Meat Co Ltd

Empire Meat Co Ltd

Empire Meat Co Ltd

Empire Meat Co Ltd

Empire Meat Co Ltd

Empire Meat Co Ltd

Empire Meat Co Ltd

Empire Meat Co Ltd

Empire Meat Co Ltd

Empire Meat Co Ltd

Empire Meat Co Ltd

Empire Meat Co Ltd

Empire Meat Co Ltd

Empire Meat Co Ltd

Empire Meat Co Ltd

Empire Meat Co Ltd

Empire Meat Co Ltd

J H Dewhurst Ltd, 64a Edward James Grice
J H Dewhurst Ltd, 64a Edward James Grice
J H Dewhurst Ltd, 64a Daphne's (E.G.Sykes)
J H Dewhurst Ltd, 64a Ernest George Sykes)
J H Dewhurst Ltd, 64a Ernest George Sykes)
J H Dewhurst Ltd, 64a Ernest George Sykes)
J H Dewhurst Ltd, 64a Ernest George Sykes)
J H Dewhurst Ltd, 64a Ernest George Sykes)
64a Ernest George Sykes

64a no shopkeeper shown

Dolcis Ltd, 64/66 Shelstone Fashions Ltd
Dolcis Ltd, 64/66 Shelstone Fashions Ltd
Dolcis Ltd

Dolcis Ltd

Dolcis Ltd

Dolcis Ltd

Dolcis Ltd

Dolcis Ltd

Dolcis Ltd

Dolcis Ltd

Dolcis Ltd

Dolcis Ltd

Ryman Stationers

Ryman Stationers

Daughter
Son
Daughter
Son
Niece

Head
Wife

Son
Daughter

[N SN ]

38
36
11

Seedsmen and Florists
Seedsmen and Florists

Nursery, Seedsman and Florist

Seedsmen and Florists
Nurseryman
Seedsman and Florist
Florist and Gardener

Seedsman and Florist
Seedsman and Florist
Nurseryman
Seedsman and Florist
Seedsman and Florist
Seedsman and Florist
Seedsman and Florist
Butchers

Butchers

Butchers

Butchers

Butchers

Butchers

Butchers

Butchers

Butchers

Butchers

Butchers

Butchers

Butchers

Butchers

Butchers

Butchers

Butchers

Butchers

Butchers

Butchers and Confectioners
Butchers and Confectioners
Butchers and Confectioners
Butchers and Confectioners
Butchers and Confectioners
Butchers and Confectioners
Butchers and Confectioners
Butchers and Confectioners
Confectioner

Boot Makers and Costumiers
Boot Makers and Costumiers

Boot Makers
Boot Makers
Boot Makers
Boot Makers
Boot Makers
Boot Makers
Boot Makers
Boot Makers
Boot Makers
Boot Makers

1883
1884
1887
1890
1876

1863
1865
1890
1896

Bedford
Bedford
Bedford
Bedford
London

Spalding Lincs
Bedford
Bedford
Bedford

"Store High Street thought to be property numbers 64/66



