Data	Caura	Names of Comments	Dalatianahin		Occupation	<u>Birth</u>	Dinth Dlace	Nata
<u>Date</u>	<u>Source</u>	Names of Occupants	Relationship	<u>Age</u>	Occupation	<u>Date</u>	Birth Place	<u>Notes</u>
1785	BorBE3/32	Richard Sawell, Surgeon, and wife Mary (Franklyn)			Surgeon			"Green Man in High Street + messuage, yard, gardens, stable & granary"
1790 1803	BorBE3/33a&b Unexecuted Leases ABM1803/29B Bond	Richard & Mary Sawell, owners to John Mayby, distiller Charles Short			?Wine Merchants? and Distiller Chirurgeon (Surgeon)			"Called the Wine Vaults on west side of high street"
1811	X199/116	Mary Sawell, owner.Occ's Vaults: Tho. Haynes then Jn Maybey now Wm Mallows. Yard: Tho Warr now Elizabeth Waples						Was "Green Man" now Wine Vaults & Wine Vaults Yard
1811	X199/118	Mrs Mary Sawell, owner, conveys to Mr Short, new owner			Surgeon			
1811	X199/118	Charles Short, owner, converts granary in occupation of William Cuttriss			Surgeon and Chemists			Converts messuages in occ of Wm Mallows, Eliz Waples & William Cuttriss
1811	Holdens Directory	Charles Short			Surgeon			"High Street"
1823	Pigot and Co Directory	Charles Short			Surgeon			"High Street"
1830	Pigot and Co Directory	Charles Short			Surgeon			"High Street"
1839	Robsons Beds and Bucks Dir	Short and Hurst			Surgeons			
1839	Pigot and Co Directory	Short and Hurst		27	Surgeons	4044		
1841	Census	William Cuttriss		27	Chemist	1814		
1845	X199/121 Mortgage	William Cuttriss						Messuage West side High St occupier William Cuttriss; passage & yard thereto
1847	Post Office Directory Bedford Slaters Directory Bedford	William Cuttriss William Cuttriss			Chemist , Dentist and Soda Water Mfr Chemist and Dentist			"High Street"
1850 1850's	A Pictorial History, Wildman	Thomas Cuttriss (Son of William)			Chemist and Dentist Chemist and Dentist			"High Street" Ist Bedford Photographer and Chemist
1851	Census	William Cuttriss	Head	36	Chemist and Druggist	1815	Arnsby Leicester	ist bearond Photographer and Chemist
1851	Census	Mary Cuttriss	Wife	27	Chemist and Druggist	1824	St Neots Hunts	
1851	Census	W L Cuttriss	Son	6		1845	Bedford	
1851	Census	Thomas Cuttriss	Son	4		1847	Bedford	
1851	Census	Charles Cutriss	Son	1		1850	Bedford	
1851	Census	E L Adey	Apprentice	15	Apprentice	1836	Leighton	
1851	Census	Lucy Church	Servant	24	Servant	1827	Eastcotts	
1851	Census	S E Ward	Servant	18	Servant	1833	Raunds	
1853	Craven and Co Directory	Sheppard and Son			Nurserymen, Seedsmen and Florists			"High Street"
1854	Post Office Directory Bedford	Solomon and James Sheppard			Nurserymen and Seedsmen			
1861	Bedford Directory	James Sheppard			Nurseryman, Seedsman and Florist	4000	5 16 1	
1861	Census	James C Sheppard	Head Wife	38 33	Nurseryman, Seedsman and Florist	1823	Bedford Bedford	
1861 1861	Census Census	Martha Sheppard Rosa Sheppard	Daughter	9	Scholar	1828 1852	Bedford	
1861	Census	Martha A	Daughter	7	Scholar	1854	Bedford	
1861	Census	Henry J Sheppard	Son	4	Scholar	1857	Bedford	
1861	Census	Frederick E Sheppard	Son	2		1859	Bedford	
1861	Census	Florence M Sheppard	Daughter	1		1860	Bedford	
1861	Census	Mary Mansell	Servant	27	Housemaid	1834	Bedfordshire	
1861	Census	Eliza Mansell	Servant	23	Housemaid	1838	Bedfordshire	
1862	Casey Beds and Hunts Dir	J Sheppard			Seedsman			"High Street"
1864	Post Office Directory Bedford	James Sheppard			Nurseryman, Seedsman and Florist			"High Street"
1868	X199/124 Conveyance	James Channeld			Florist			Messuage west of High Street; (formerly occupied by William Cuttriss)
1869 1871	Post Office Directory Bedford Census	James Sheppard James Castleman Sheppard	Head	48	Nurseryman, Seedsman and Florist Nurseryman, Seedsman and Florist	1823	Bedford	
1871	Census	Harriett Sheppard	Wife	39	Nuiseryman, seedsman and Honst	1832	Bedford	
1871	Census	Henry James Sheppard	Son	14	Scholar	1857	Bedford	
1871	Census	Frederick Ernest Sheppard	Son	12	Scholar	1859	Bedford	
1871	Census	Florence Mary Sheppard	Daughter	11	Scholar	1860	Bedford	
1871	Census	Mary Case	Servant	20	General Servant	1851	Thurleigh	
1871	Mercer & Crockers Dir. Bedford	James Castleman Shephard			Nurseryman, Seedsman and Florist			
1876	Harrods Directory of Bedford	James Castleman Sheppard			Repository British and Foreign Bible Society			
1877	Post Office Directory Bedford	James Castleman Sheppard			Nurseryman, Seedsman and Florist	4000	5 16 1	
1881	Census	James C Sheppard	Head	58	Nurseryman	1823	Bedford	
1881	Census	Harriett Sheppard	Wife	49	Nursoniman	1832	Cromford Derby	
1881 1881	Census Census	Frederick E Sheppard Florence M Sheppard	Son Daughter	22 21	Nurseryman Teacher of Drawing and Painting	1859 1860	Bedford Bedford	
1881	Census	Herbert C Hocksen(?)	Grandson	3	reaction of brawing and rainting	1878	Mysore India	
1881	Census	Sarah Britton	Servant	20	General Servant Domestic	1861	Haynes	
1885	Kellys Directory of Bedford	James C Sheppard			Nursery, Seedsman and Florist		•	
1887	Bedford Directory	James C Sheppard			Gardener and Florist			
1890	Bedford Directory	James C Sheppard and Henry J Sheppard			Seedsmen and Florists			
1890	Kellys Directory of Bedford	James C Sheppard			Nursery, Seedsman and Florist			
1891	Census	Henry J Sheppard	Head	34	Manager and Horticulturalist	1857	Bedford	
1891	Census	Florence M Sheppard	Wife	31		1860	Andover	
1891	Census	Gwendoline M Sheppard	Daughter	10		1871	Bedford	

1891	Consus	Mahal I D Shannard	Daughter	0	
	Census	Mabel J D Sheppard	Ü	8 7	
1891	Census	Charles H Sheppard	Son Daughter		
1891	Census	Constance N Sheppard	Ü	4	
1891	Census	Leslie E Sheppard	Son	1	
1891	Census	Edith T Fox	Niece	15	
1892	Bedford Directory	James C Sheppard and Henry J Sheppard			Seedsmen and Florists
1893	Bedford Directory	James C Sheppard and Henry J Sheppard			Seedsmen and Florists
1894	Kellys Directory of Bedford	James C Sheppard			Nursery, Seedsman and Florist
1897	Bedford Directory	James C Sheppard and Henry J Sheppard			Seedsmen and Florists
1898	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Henry James Sheppard			Nurseryman
1900	Bedford Directory	William Walden			Seedsman and Florist
1901	Census	William Walden	Head	38	Florist and Gardener
1901	Census	Elizabeth Walden	Wife	36	
1901	Census	Frank Walden	Son	11	
1901	Census	Mabel Walden	Daughter	5	
1901	Bedford Directory	William Walden			Seedsman and Florist
1902	Bedford Directory	William Walden			Seedsman and Florist
1903	Kellys Directory of Bedford	William Walden			Nurseryman
1904	Bedford Directory	William Walden			Seedsman and Florist
1907	Bedford Directory	William Walden			Seedsman and Florist
1908	Bedford Directory	William Walden			Seedsman and Florist
1908	bbcdevwebfiles (Heritage Files)	William Walden (Picture of building per Richard Wildman)			Seedsman and Florist
1910	Bedford Directory	Empire Meat Co Ltd			Butchers
1911	BorBP5399	?Messrs P J Dunstall			Butchers
1911	Bedford Directory	Empire Meat Co Ltd			Butchers
1914	Bedford Directory	•			Butchers
	•	Empire Meat Co Ltd			
1914	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Empire Meat Co Ltd			Butchers
1915	Bedford Directory	Empire Meat Co Ltd			Butchers
1920	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Empire Meat Co Ltd			Butchers
1920/21	Bedford Directory	Empire Meat Co Ltd			Butchers
1922	Bedford Directory	Empire Meat Co Ltd			Butchers
1923	Bedford Directory	Empire Meat Co Ltd			Butchers
1924	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Empire Meat Co Ltd			Butchers
1925	Bedford Directory	Empire Meat Co Ltd			Butchers
1926	Bedford Directory	Empire Meat Co Ltd			Butchers
1928	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Empire Meat Co Ltd			Butchers
1929	Bedford Directory	Empire Meat Co Ltd			Butchers
1930	Bedford Directory	Empire Meat Co Ltd			Butchers
1931	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Empire Meat Co Ltd			Butchers
1932	Bedford Directory	Empire Meat Co Ltd			Butchers
1934	Bedford Directory	Empire Meat Co Ltd			Butchers
1936	Bedford Directory	Empire Meat Co Ltd			Butchers
1938	Bedford Directory	J H Dewhurst Ltd, 64a Edward James Grice			Butchers and Confectioners
1939	Bedford Directory	J H Dewhurst Ltd, 64a Edward James Grice			Butchers and Confectioners
1940	Kellys Directory of Bedford	J H Dewhurst Ltd, 64a Daphne's (E.G.Sykes)			Butchers and Confectioners
1947	Bedford Directory	J H Dewhurst Ltd, 64a Ernest George Sykes)			Butchers and Confectioners
1949/50	Kellys Directory of Bedford	J H Dewhurst Ltd, 64a Ernest George Sykes)			Butchers and Confectioners
1952	Kellys Directory of Bedford	J H Dewhurst Ltd, 64a Ernest George Sykes)			Butchers and Confectioners
1955	Kellys Directory of Bedford	J H Dewhurst Ltd, 64a Ernest George Sykes)			Butchers and Confectioners
1957	Kellys Directory of Bedford	J H Dewhurst Ltd, 64a Ernest George Sykes)			Butchers and Confectioners
1959	Kellys Directory of Bedford	64a Ernest George Sykes			Confectioner
1961	Kellys Directory of Bedford	64a no shopkeeper shown			
1963	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Dolcis Ltd, 64/66 Shelstone Fashions Ltd			Boot Makers and Costumiers
1965	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Dolcis Ltd, 64/66 Shelstone Fashions Ltd			Boot Makers and Costumiers
1966	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Dolcis Ltd			Boot Makers
1967	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Dolcis Ltd			Boot Makers
1968	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Dolcis Ltd			Boot Makers
1969/70	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Dolcis Ltd			Boot Makers
1909/70	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Dolcis Ltd			Boot Makers
1971/72	•	Dolcis Ltd			Boot Makers
1972/3	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Dolcis Ltd			Boot Makers
1973/74	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Dolcis Ltd			Boot Makers
1975	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Dolcis Ltd			Boot Makers
1976	Kellys Directory of Bedford	Dolcis Ltd			Boot Makers
2008	bbcdevwebfiles (Heritage Files)	Ryman Stationers			
2008 -	Google	Ryman Stationers			

1884	Bedford
1887	Bedford
1890	Bedford
1876	London
1863	Spalding Lincs
1865	Bedford
1890	Bedford
1896	Bedford

Bedford

1883

"Store High Street thought to be property numbers 64/66